
Agenda Item # 3 A. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

------------------------------------------------------------~------ --------------.-----·-.---------------------------------------------.--------- -----------
Meeting Date: December 6, 2016 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

County Administration 
County Administration 

[ ] Workshop 

Office of Community Revitalization 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

[] 
[] 

Regul r 
Public Hearing 

A) Expenditure of $75,000 for the conversion of 79 existing streetlights to LE streetlights in 
the Limestone Creek Countywide Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) a 

B) Budget transfer of $75,000 in the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund o combine the Phase I and Phase II projects into a single project, recognize maintenance co t savings, and 
establish the transfer to the Capital Outlay Fund for the conversion of 79 stre tlights. 

C) Budget amendment of $75,000 in the Capital Outlay Fund to recognize and ppropriate the 
transf~r from the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund for the Limeston Creek Street 
Lighting Conversion Project. 

Summary: In April of 2016, the Limestone Creek Street Lighting Conversio Project was initiated by members of the Limestone Creek Community Advocates, Inc. to help duce criminal activity and provide better pedestrian and vehicle safety. The project entails th conversion of 
the existing 79 streetlights to LED streetlights and funding for the ongoing operation and maintenance of 38 of those lights for a 20-year period. Converting the existing co ra head lights to LED lights will result in an estimated cost savings of $27,500 over a 20-year period. The requ~sted transfer of $75,000 is needed to cover the cost to convert the existing 7 lights to LED lights. Funding for this project is available from remaining funds previously ap roved by the Board for this project. District 1 (OW) 

Background and Justification: Continued on Page 3 

Attachments: 
1. Previously approved Agenda Items 
2. Project Location Map (Limestone Creek) 
3. Streetlight Locations Map (Limestone Creek) 
4. Budget Transfer in the OCR Special Projects and Initiatives Fund (Limeston 
5. Budget Amendment in the Capital Outlay Fund (Limestone Creek) 

-------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------ ----------
\ 1 b.:\'6 

Recommended By: V\ \\ \\ 
e. C 

Approved By: 

I 

Assistant County Administrator 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 20 1 

Capital Expenditures i1slooo 
Operating_ Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
In-Kind Match Countl 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $752000 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 

Budget Account No: Fund Dept Unit Object 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Any remaini g or unused 
project funds will be transferred back to CCRT Street Lighting Project account. 

B. ~ l 
Department Fiscal Review: .,-#~~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



Continued from Page 1 

Background and Justification: Since 2006, the OCR and Engineering have in talled a total 
of 79 cobra head streetlights in Limestone Creek. Forty-one of the streetlights ere installed 
through Engineering's Street Lighting Program. The other 38 streetlights ere installed 
through OCR's Neighborhood Street Lighting (NSL) Program. Due to the increa e in criminal 
activity and with the support of the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office, the Lim stone Creek 
residents requested that the wattage of the 79 streetlights be increased to help e hance crime 
deterrence efforts. 

There are two options to address residents' concerns: 1) increase the wattage f the existing 
lights and 2) convert the existing lights to LED lights. Staff is recommending Opti n 2 which is 
estimated to cost a total of $130,500 including the ongoing operation and main enance for a 
20-year period for the 38 lights installed by the OCR. Engineering has agreed t continue to 
pay for the ongoing maintenance of the 41 streetlights they installed. Convertin the existing 
cobra head lights to LED lights will not only address residents' concerns, but will lso be a cost 
savings of $27,500 over Option 1 which is estimated to cost a total of $158,000. 

Funding for this project is available in the OCR Special Projects and Initiative Fu d/Limestone 
Creek Street Lighting Accounts previously approved by the Board. The total amo nt of funding 
allocated for the installation and 20-year operation and maintenance for the 38 lights is 
$228,000. The accounts have a current balance of $131,275. These funds ill cover the 
costs associated with the conversion of the 79 existing lights to LED lights and the ongoing 
operation and maintenance of the 38 lights installed through OCR's NSL Program 

3 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
Meeting Date: August 15, 2006 txl Consent 11 Regular 

[] Workshop [ 1 Public Hearing 

ti) i'rt ta-rn(, abs 

Department County Admlnistration 

APPROVED Submitted By: County Administration SY so~~ OF COUNTY COMMrSStON£RS 

CHMENT1 

9;• ,IN,G 0~1,3il! SuJ;>mitted For: Office of Community Revitalization::~> G ~ o.c. - -- -- =- -- ;:: _:Atct [ ~n;.;:,.;;e;:=e+R.,tr----= =-r-
1. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Expenditure in the amount cf $48,000 n e Capital Outlay Fund Neighborhood Street Lighting Program to aS&i$t in the installation and 20 ea~ maintenance of eight (8) "cob'ra headu streetlights within the Limestone Creek CCRT area; B) B dg t transfer from the capital Outlay Fund to the Limestone Creek Street Ughting Project for implemen on the amount of $16,000; C) Budget transfer from the Capital OutJay Fund to the CCRT Street Li ~~ 
Maintenance Fund in the amount of $32,000; and D) Budget amendment of $32,000 in the CCRT tr;lt Ughtjng Maintenance Fund to recognize and appropriate the transfer of $32,000 from the Capital utI y 
Fund. · 

Summary: This street lighting project was initiated by members of the Limestone Creek Neighbo Assoclation and the total amount of funding provided for this project is S48,000. Based on OCR sta review, it was determined that the installation of these streetlights would help reduce area crime as w 11 a enhance pedestrian safety and facilitate safer vehicular movement District 1 (AH) 
Background and Justification: The Board of County Commissioners approved OCR's Neighbo oo Street Lighting Program (NSLP} on December 21, 2004. The NSLP will enhance crime deterren~ an improve vehicular and pedestrian safety in CCRT areas. An application from Limestone Creek requ ·n streetlights was received by OCR on May 5, 2006. After review by OCR staff, the application was fo I'd to the County Sheriffs Office for further review. On May 30, 2006 the Sheriff's Office conclud th t Limestone Greek was qualified to receive the requested number of streetlights. The OCR; will fuUy fl.In .. th requested streetligh1s in the amount of $48,000 to cover the cost of installation of 8 lights Ion neighborhood streets and the operation as well as the maintenance of those lights over a tv.tenty {20) r period. 

Attachments: 
1. Project Location Map 
2. Streetlight Location Map 
3. Budget Transfer in the capital Outlay Fund (Limestone Creek) 4. Budget Amendment in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund (Limestone Cree s. Budget Transft?r in c:11e Capital Outla:• f'und (Street l.ig.hting) 

Approved By: 

.. ..: ...... 
··<_· -~ __ : 

.. 1·: ·-.. ' 060'58 

3 A 2 



U FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
capital Expenditures 12.QQQ 
Operating Costs _!&QQ ~ L§.QQ 1&QQ l&Q.Q External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 17,6Q0 UQQ 1.600 .L§.QQ 1,600 # ADDmONAL fTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-+.-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes_ No_£ 
Budget Account No.: Fund ...... ::-~-'• Deparbnent.....::::..:. Unit .·· Object 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of rascal Impact: The installation of 8 streetfi ts 
in the Limestone Creek area and maintenance of the lights for 20 years will be funded from the 
N~ighborhood Streetlight Program. The total cost of the project is $48,000, approximately $32,000 of w ch 
is for 20 years of maintenance and $16,000 is for installation of lights. 

• • --- .... . (7 (,,.~ _,,,.·7 
C. Departmental Fiscal Review:······-·,:.• <) /. ?<- =====-

< .,,, 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

8. 

f2rrr,g ~ 'ii /4/oi-, 
Assistant ~Attorney 

C. other Deparbnent Review: 

Deparbnent Director 

R:\Nei9liborhood SuppoitSttvit-esand Prcgrams\5treet Ughting Program\2006 NeighborhOOd Street Ughtitig ?rogram\Umestene 

- 06059 

3 A 2 



LIMESTONE CREEK LOCATION MAP 

District 1 
1111 CCRT Area 

0 Municipal Bou~ 0 6 0 6 3 :i-e -=:!~~ .. =~-



LIMESTONE CI\EEK 
PROPOSED STREET LICHT LOCATIONS 

(ii CCRT /flea frk~itl ~nlcipal 8ourntary 
-·· ·-· i Pa,cels • Water 

' 



'.r .. ) 
:+· 
9J 

tr 

06~11-17 

Use Chis rorn1 to provide hudgel for lltms not anticipated In Ille budgtl. 

AC<.T.NUMBEIUCCOUNT NAME 

EX PENDITURI<:S 

J6b-XI04-6$51 St Ltg rroj / Road & Street Imp 

J66·Xl2J-655J Lim~onc Creek Scrccl Lighting 

Total Appropriotions & Expcndilures 

Office of Community Re,1tallllltlon 
INITIA'flNG DEPARTMENTll>IVISION 

Adutlnlslrarlon/BudgeC De1111rCntl'QC A1»11ro,·al 
O1'.l\lD J>tpartnacnC - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

496,M4 

0 

BO.ARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER8 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, J;tORIOA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

fUND 3900 Capllal Oul1a)· l~u11d 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

/t,,ooo 

0 1(1,000 (I 

//p,000 /(t,000 

7- 2-t.- ~-~---

ADJUSTl.;D 
IJUOGlff 

710,b4·1 

l<1,00D 

Page I of I pages 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

AS Oft 

0 

0 

R...:MAINING 
BAl,ANCE 

7 I0,644 

16,000 

fly Bo11rd of County Commbslontrs 

A«Meerlngo~..,.../O~ 

·i;; ···········<;; :;. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------'-''1....:1,,~~,~~~.:='-~"'_,;$/" _____________________ _ 



Use this form to provide budget for Items not anticipated In th• budgot. 
ORIGINAL 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET 

366·X10•-6SS1 Road & Slteot Improvement& 

821·9100-9200 Tr To CCRT Street llghl Malnt Fund 1401 

TOTAL 

omce of Communnlly Re\'itallzallon 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

AdmJnl$1ratlon/Budgel Department Approval 

OFMB Department • Posted 

496,644 

0 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNlY, FLORIDA 
BUDGET TRANSFER 

Fund 3900 Capita! Outlay Fund 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

742,644 

52.000 

0 

32,000 

32,000 

32,000 

0 

32,000 

,. ..., 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantagu Oowmeot Number. < 
OOEX .-Y,l.l} • 012.-'fl)(o-l'J( {/J{Yp 

ENCUMBERED/ 
ADJUSTED EXPENDED 
BUDGET AS OF 07/24106 

710,644 

84,000 

0 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

710,644 

84,000 

Br Board of County Commissioners 
At Meetfng of 

August 15, 2006 

Deputy Cletk to lhe Court 



06-//,<',P 

Use this for111 to prodde budget ror Jrems not nntklp11ted h1 the budg'11, 

ACCl'.NUMBIOt ACCOUNT NAi\JE 

REvt,;NUES 

366-l2J0,8207 SI. L1ghling 11 r fr t.'opiul Oullay t'J 3900 

Total ltcceipls und Dalnnces 

EXPENDl'fURES 

820.99l»Ml?,16 

366,XllJ-461)1 

Rcsto•e, I k,es for SCrttl Lighting 

Uld Milit~t} Tr St LI Mainl/Rq,& M11inl 

To1nl Appropri11liuns & Expenditures 

OffitC' of Conununlt)' RevllalJz;atlon 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Admlnlilriatlon/Dudgel Deparlnumt Approval 
OFMO Departmcnl - f•oslrd 

OltlGJNAl. 
BUDCE'f 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

HOAllD o•· COUNT\' COMl\llSSIONF.RS 
PALM BEACH COUNT\', fi'J.ORll>A 

BUl>Gt~T Al\11.!!NDI\U!NT 

HIND J.101 CCll'I' Street LlghClng M1dnknance 

CUIUlf.NT 
BUDGET 

144,000 

144,000 

IJ6,800 
(I 

JJ(),800 

INCltEASE 

32,IJ0II 

32,000 

30,400 
1,600 

32,000 

IJate 

~/? 1 z.., 't,.l 

() 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Page of I pages 

~&,Q.\I o, aoot... tat 5\\~ 

&~ - 01a<>cio~ \~1"\ 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENClJJ\flU!HEI> REi\lAINING 

BALANCE BUIJGET AS Oft' 

176.000 

176,000 

167,200 
1,600 

168,800 

0 
0 

167,200 
l,<,OO 

By Board of County Commlsslouus 

At Mtetlng of ~ -;,f 
c,P#"n v ~ 

I -· 



··-·--·--·-- ...... ·······- .... -....... ·-. ·-·-··--···-----·-----------------,---1------

Agenda Item _#_3~.....i...--

PALM BEACH COUNTY T \ s V 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ! 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY i 

Meeting Date: December 04, 2012 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

County Administration 
County Administration 

[ l Workshop 

Office of Community Revitalization 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[] Regular 
[] Public Hearing 

APPROVED 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A} Expenditure of $180,0 O o complete phase 2 of the installation and twenty (20) years maintenance of thirty (30) •cobra h d., streetiights 
within tne Limestone Creek Countywide Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) area; B) enditure of $40,000 tQ extend the maintenance for 20 •cobra head" streetlights in the cabana to y area for approxJmately 1 O additional years for phase 1; C} Budget transfer of $220,000 in the Cspi I utlay Fund 
from the CCRT Street Lighting Project account to the Limestone Creek Street Lighting P ~ t ($60,000 
for installation) and to the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund for Limestone Creek 1 0,000) and 
Cabana Colony ($40,000); and D) Budget amendment of $160.000 in the CCRT w t Lighting 
Maintenance Fund to recognize and appropriate the budget transfer from the Capital Cutia F nd. 

Summary: The Limestone Creek street lighting project was initiated by members of U,e Li 
neighborhood group. The total amount of funding provided for this project is $180,000. B .s 
by the Palm Beach County Sheriffs' Office (PBSO) and the Office of Community Revi r tion (OCR) 
staff, it was determined that the installation of these streetlights would help reduce ·mr• enhance pedestrian safety and facilitate safer vehicular movement The Cabana Colony Street gh ing project 
phase 1 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on Septembe 9, 2008. The 
project enbiiled the installation and 10-year maintenance of 20 cobra head streetli ts within the 
Cabana Colony neighborhood. A total of $40,000 was allocated to this project. The requ te transfer of 
$40,000 is needed to extend the maintenance of the lights for an additional 10 years. Distri 1 AH 

Background and Justification: The Neighborhood Street Lighting Program (NSLP) created to 
enhance• crime deterrence and improve vehicular and pedestrian safety in Countywi e Community Revitalization Team {CCRT) areas. Phase 1 of the Limestone Creek Street Lighting projec s approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on August 15, 2006 through the allocati n f $48,000. 
The project. which entailed the installation of eight (8) streetlights, was completed in D~ m er of 2007. 
OCR received an application from the Limestone Creek CCRT area requesting additio I streeUights. 
After review by OCR staff. the application was forwarded to the PBSO for further review n the PBSO 
concluded that the Limestone Creek CCRT area was qualified to receive the additi na requested streeUights to deter criminal activity. The Cabana Colony neighborhood originally rece· rough the 
NSLP 20 cobra head streetlights with 10 years of maintenance. Residents have request n additional 
10 years of m~intenance for the streetlights, which is consistent with other CCRT neig o ood street 
lighting projects. The requested budget transfer in the amount of $220,000 is needed to m . lete Phase 
2 of the Limestone. Creek Street Lighting Project and extend the maintenance period r e Cabana 
Colony phase 1 for an additional ten (10) years. 

Attachments: 

1. Project Location Map (Limestone Creek) 
2. Street Light Location Map (Limestone Creek) 
3. Budget Transfer in the Capital Outlay Fund (Limestone Creek and Cabana lo y) 
4. Budget Amendment in the CCRT Street Lighting Maintenance Fund (Limesto e reek & 

Cabana Colony) 

(lJ 



··- . -· -- ....... ---·----·-··-··------··---------------+4--+------

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income 
In-Kind Match County 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 

Budget Account No: 

Reporting Category 

2013 

$60,000 
$160,000 

$220,000 

Fund 

2014 

Dept 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? , .. : Yes 

201§ 

Unit 

No~ 

201§ 
I 

2011 

I 
I 

Object 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Upon completion of ~e s the 
fiscal impact will reduce the available funding for future projects. Any remaining or unused roj_ ct funds 
will be tra~erred back to CCRT Recouped Funding account. ! 

C. Department F1&cal Review: ~ ~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency; 

~ ~,{ ,,_-Jq-12. 
AssistantCoU Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



..... ·- ·-- ···-··· -···-- ·--·------·--·--·------·---------·--------------"'1--t----------

c:JcCRTArea 
Municipalities 

LIMESTONE CREEK 
Area 1 

Commission District 1 
Neighborhood Core Area 

ll~-==:!a~-~sa:;=:=~""'FwA 
Nov06,200Q 



···---~---------

PRIORITY LOCATIONS (30) 



2013 -PJYD 

ACCT.NUMBEi ACCOUNT NAME 

EXPENDITURES 

820-X 104-9298 Tr8'}sf er to I 401 
366-X I 04-655 I Road & Street Imp 
366-X l62-6551 Road & Street Imp 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DMSlON 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 
OFMB Department- Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 
236,543 

0 

Signatures 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 3900 Capital Outlay Fund 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

' 0 160,000 0 
236,543 0 220,000 

0 60,000 0 

220,000 220,000 

Date 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

.• 

160,000 
16,543 
60,000 

Page l of 1 pages 
BGEX 366 103012*284 
BGRV 366-102912*74 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
10/29/2012 

0 
0 
0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

160,000 
16,543 
60,000 

1-·,, 
• ,l 



2013 -1,/Y/ 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

REVENUES 

366-XJ62-8207 Tr;tnSfer from Fund 3900 
366-X1S4-8207 Tm!Jsfer from Fund 3900 
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

366-X162-4301 
366-X154-4301 

UtilitieslElcctric 
Utilities/Electric 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITIALIZATJON 

INITIATING DEP.ARTMENT/DMSION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 
0 

1,682,996 

0 
114,320 

1,682,996 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 
FUND 1401 CCRT St Lighting 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE 

0 120,000 
0 40000 

1,682,996 160,000 

0 120 000 
114,320 40,000 

1,682,996 160,000 

Signatures & Dates 

DECREASE 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

.120,000 
40000 

1,842,996 

·120000 
154,320 

1,842,996 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
10//29/2012 

0 
0 

Page 1 of 1 pages 
BGRV 366-102912•74 
BGEX 366-103012*284 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

120,000 
154,320 



LIMESTONE CREEK 
Area 1 

Commission District 1 

Limestone Creek CCRT Area 

Neighborhood Core Areas 

Neighborhood Enhancement Areas 

Municipalities 
••c=::iJGo••-•11:ao===~,::;l_,,;ge1 

Oct 16, 2012 Filename: 2012map_book.mxd/ac 



1:11 1 

~ TTACHMENT 3 
LIMESTONE CREEK CCRT AREA 

LIMESTONE CREEK 



2011.Qt f? 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

EXPENDITURES 

366-Xl23-4301 Limestone Creek Phase I 
366-X162-4301 Limestone Creek Phase II 
820-Xl62-9207 Tr To Capital Fund 3900 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 

Office of Community Revitalization 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 
OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

. ~~l\II>.140~ 2~!{ Sp~eial Projtds and Initiatives Fund 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

23,093 
108,182 

0 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

23,093 
108,182 

0 

INCREASE DECREASE 

a~·,.qacr 
0 :;a, o'1~ 

75,000 

75,000 75,000 

Date 

f~hz:i;,c. 
; ,./ .. -

Page 1 of 1 pages 
BGEX 366 102016*134 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BALANCE BUDGET AS OF 10/20/2016 

0 
seo;n_~ 

75,000 

0 
«;'s, ':lq3· 
75,000 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of lf/01/2016 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 



U) 

1-z 
w 
:E 
:c 
0 

~ 
~ 

2011-or '8 

_ ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

REVENUES 

366-X162-8'.tl, C\ i Transfer from Fund 1401 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

366-X162-6551 Road and Street Improvements 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY REVITIALIZATION 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

21,144,983 

0 

21,144,983 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

EUND39000CRCapital Outlay .. F'und 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

0 75,000 0 

21,024,764 75,000 0 

0 75,000 0 

21,024,764 75,000 0 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

75,000 

21,099,764 

75,000 

21,099,764 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
10/20/2016 

0 

Page 1 of 1 pages 
BGRV 366-102016-14 

BGEX '.-5'£,~ - I O~C, I 6..:~~) 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

75,000 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
At Meeting of P/0'-'2016 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


